

Squash Australia President's Council

TERMS OF REFERENCE

Purpose

The President's Council (Council) has been established to:

- improve the sharing of information and knowledge across Australia in all aspects of the sport; and
- drive a cohesive and strategic approach for Australian Squash through their leadership of the key organisations within the sport's structure.

Role

The role of the Council is to:

- facilitate direct communication between the National and State/Territory Boards;
- generate consensus on matters affecting the sport in Australia; and
- deliver specific projects as determined through the Annual General Meeting, the Squash Australia Board or the Council itself.

Delegated Authority

The Council is an advisory group of the Squash Australia Board and has no delegated authority. Decisions and actions arising from matters discussed at Council meetings will be activated at the discretion of each member organisation's respective Board.

Membership

- The Council comprises the Squash Australia Board and the eight Member State/Territory Presidents (or their delegate).
- All Council members:
 - o have equal obligations in relation to the Council matters under discussion;
 - contribute to the Council's discussions in a professional, collaborative, consultative and constructive manner; and
 - o are expected to adhere to Squash Australia's Member Protection Policy and Values agreed in the Strategic Plan.

Meetings

- A minimum of two face-to-face meetings shall be scheduled each calendar year. Costs for interstate travel will be covered by Squash Australia.
- The Chair of each Council meeting shall be the President of Squash Australia (or his/her delegate).
- If a State/Territory Council member is unable to attend a scheduled meeting, a replacement State/Territory Director can be nominated to represent that Member at the scheduled meeting.
- The Agenda and any supporting information shall be circulated at least 14 days prior to every meeting.
- A Summary of Outcomes shall be circulated within 28 days of each meeting.



Amendments

• These Terms of Reference may be varied by unanimous agreement of all Member State/Territory Presidents and the Board of Squash Australia to enable it to deal with any matter or issue which it considers should be addressed by the Council.

Version 1 - 27th April 2012 Version 2 – 15th July 2012